▪ Generated $36 million operating cash flow

▪ Maintain a strong balance sheet

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT

▪ Acquisitions performing as expected

▪ Active acquisition pipeline with discussions in process

FOCUS

1. Growth, quality of earnings, strong cash performance

2. 80/20 acceleration

3. Digital / IT investment & execution

4. Organization development

Refer to appendix in the earnings news release for adjusted measures reconciliations. 26

ADJUSTED

NET SALES
$353M -2%

ADJUSTED

OPERATING

INCOME

ADJUSTED

EPS

ADJUSTED

EBITDA

FREE CASH

FLOW

$47M -4%

$1.18 +3%

$58M -3%

$32M 9%

BUSINESS SYSTEM

2024 PRIORITIES – REMAIN FOCUSED ON VALUE CREATION

1. Drive growth, quality of earnings, cash performance, M&A

2. Execute 80 / 20 – win participation, expand margin

3. Digitally transform to scale and optimize operating systems

4. Strengthen the organization

5. Conduct business the right way, every day

27

GIBRALTAR PLAYBOOKSTRATEGIC PILLARS

PORTFOLIO

MANAGEMENT

ORGANIZATION

DEVELOPMENT

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – Q2 2024

28

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

Charges

Acquisition

Related Items

Portfolio

Management

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Net Sales

Residential 214,316$   -$   -$   -$   214,316$

Renewables 79,381   -   -   -   79,381

Agtech 34,508   -   -   -   34,508

Infrastructure 24,800   -   -   -   24,800

Consolidated Sales 353,005   -   -   -   353,005

Income from operations

Residential 43,313   145   -   -   43,458

Renewables 1,647   4,449   113   -   6,209

Agtech 2,282   11   -   -   2,293

Infrastructure 6,215   -   -   -   6,215

Segments Income 53,457   4,605   113   -   58,175

Unallocated corporate expense (10,988)   4   96   -   (10,888)

Consolidated income from operations 42,469   4,609   209   -   47,287

Interest income (1,495)   -   -   -   (1,495)

Other expense 347   -   -   (324)   23

Income before income taxes 43,617   4,609   209   324   48,759

Provision for income taxes 11,419   1,170   (274)   72   12,387

Net Income 32,198$   3,439$   483$   252$   36,372$

Net Income per share - diluted 1.05$   0.11$   0.01$   0.01$   1.18$

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – Q2 2024

29

Consolidated Residential Renewables Agtech Infrastructure

Adjusted Net Sales 353,005$   214,316$   79,381$   34,508$   24,800$

Net Income 32,198

Provision for Income Taxes 11,419

Interest Income (1,495)
Other Expense 347

 Operating Profit 42,469   43,313   1,647   2,282   6,215

[…]

Depreciation & Amortization 6,753   2,507   2,050   808   747
Stock Compensation Expense 3,719   464   234   94   64

Adjusted EBITDA 57,736$   46,429$   8,493$   3,195$   7,026$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.4% 21.7% 10.7% 9.3% 28.3%

Three months ended June 30, 2024

*Adjusted Measures details are presented on the corresponding Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – Q2 2023

30

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

& Senior

Leadership

Transition

Cost

Portfolio

Management

& Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Portfolio

Management*

Adjusted

Financial

Measures*

Net Sales

Residential 228,234$   -$   -$   228,234$   -$   228,234$

Renewables 77,459   -   -   77,459   (4,081)   73,378

Agtech 35,028   -   (765)   34,263   -   34,263

Infrastructure 24,193   -   -   24,193   -   24,193

Consolidated Sales 364,914   -   (765)   364,149   (4,081)   360,068

Income from operations

Residential 43,959   -   -   43,959   -   43,959

Renewables 5,908   2,997   148   9,053   (1,358)   7,695

Agtech (1,117)   156   4,233   3,272   -   3,272

Infrastructure 5,828   -   -   5,828   -   5,828

Segments Income 54,578   3,153   4,381   62,112   (1,358)   60,754

Unallocated corporate expense (11,501)   -   66   (11,435)   -   (11,435)

Consolidated income from operations 43,077   3,153   4,447   50,677   (1,358)   49,319

Interest expense 1,308   -   -   1,308   -   1,308

Other income (509)   -   559   50   (57)   (7)

Income before income taxes 42,278   3,153   3,888   49,319   (1,301)   48,018

Provision for income taxes 11,555   857   622   13,034   (420)   12,614

Net Income 30,723$   2,296$   3,266$   36,285$   (881)$   35,404$

Net Income per share - diluted 1.00$   0.08$   0.10$   1.18$   (0.03)$   1.15$

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

* Recast  to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – Q2 2023

31

Consolidated Residential Renewables Agtech Infrastructure

Adjusted Net Sales* 360,068$   228,234$   73,378$   34,263$   24,193$

Net Income 30,723

Provision for Income Taxes 11,555

Interest Expense 1,308
Other Income (509)

[…]

Adjusted EBITDA Recast 59,481$   46,731$   9,951$   4,406$   6,670$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Recast 16.5% 20.5% 13.6% 12.9% 27.6%

Adjusted EBITDA Previously Reported 60,970$   46,731$   11,497$   4,406$   6,670$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Previously Reported 16.7% 20.5% 14.8% 12.9% 27.6%

Three months ended June 30, 2023

*Details of recast amounts for the sale of the Japan based solar racking business within the Renewables segment are presented on corresponding Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

Recast to exclude sale of Japan based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – YTD DECEMBER 2023

32

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

Charges

Portfolio

Management

& Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Portfolio

Management*

Adjusted

Financial

Measures*

Net Sales

Residential 814,803$   -$   -$   814,803$   -$   814,803$

Renewables 330,738   -   -   330,738   (11,724)   319,014

Agtech 144,967   -   (4,059)   140,908   -   140,908

Infrastructure 87,228   -   -   87,228   -   87,228

Consolidated Sales 1,377,736   -   (4,059)   1,373,677   (11,724)   1,361,953

Income from operations

Residential 143,068   4,811   12   147,891   -   147,891

Renewables 30,160   9,394   968   40,522   (1,252)   39,270

Agtech (928)   3,918   4,156   7,146   -   7,146

Infrastructure 18,529   -   -   18,529   -   18,529

Segments Income 190,829   18,123   5,136   214,088   (1,252)   212,836

Unallocated corporate expense (40,100)   (51)   389   (39,762)   -   (39,762)

Consolidated income from operations 150,729   18,072   5,525   174,326   (1,252)   173,074

Interest expense 3,002   -   -   3,002   -   3,002

Other (income) expense (1,265)   -   1,625   360   (183)   177

Income before income taxes 148,992   18,072   3,900   170,964   (1,069)   169,895

Provision for income taxes 38,459   4,583   1,382   44,424   (322)   44,102

Net Income 110,533$   13,489$   2,518$   126,540$   (747)$   125,793$

Net income per share - diluted 3.59$   0.43$   0.09$   4.11$   (0.02)$   4.09$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023

* Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – YTD DECEMBER 2023

33

Consolidated Residential Renewables Agtech Infrastructure

Adjusted Net Sales* 1,361,953$   814,803$   319,014$   140,908$   87,228$

Net Income 110,533

Provision for Income Taxes 38,459

Interest Expense 3,002

[…]

Stock Compensation Expense 9,750   1,633   881   197   289

Adjusted EBITDA Recast 209,298$   159,603$   48,145$   11,133$   21,955$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Recast 15.4% 19.6% 15.1% 7.9% 25.2%

Adjusted EBITDA Previously Reported 211,043$   159,603$   50,073$   11,133$   21,955$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Previously Reported 15.4% 19.6% 15.1% 7.9% 25.2%

Twelve months ended December 31, 2023

*Details of recast amounts for the sale of Japan based solar racking business within the Renewables segment are presented on corresponding Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

Recast to exclude sale of Japan based solar racking business within the Renewables segment

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION – YTD 2020

34

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

& Senior

Leadership

Transition

Costs

Acquisition

Related Items

& Gain on Sale

of Business

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Portfolio

Management*

Adjusted

Financial

Measures*

Net Sales

Residential 522,814$   -$   -$   522,814$   -$   522,814$

Renewables 238,107   -   -   238,107   -   238,107

Agtech 209,460   -   -   209,460   (21,904)   187,556

Infrastructure 62,197   -   -   62,197   -   62,197

Consolidated Sales 1,032,578   -   -   1,032,578   (21,904)   1,010,674

Income from operations

Residential 94,430   740   -   95,170   -   95,170

Renewables 30,105   15   -   30,120   -   30,120

Agtech 10,633   932   2,779   14,344   5,180   19,524

Infrastructure 7,233   226   -   7,459   -   7,459

Segments Income 142,401   1,913   2,779   147,093   5,180   152,273

Unallocated corporate expense (35,211)   2,901   1,991   (30,319)   -   (30,319)

Consolidated income from operations 107,190   4,814   4,770   116,774   5,180   121,954

Interest expense 703   -   -   703   -   703

Other income (1,272)   -   1,881   609   -   609

Income before income taxes 107,759   4,814   2,889   115,462   5,180   120,642

Provision for income taxes 24,468   547   695   25,710   1,394   27,104

Income from continuing operations 83,291$   4,267$   2,194$   89,752$   3,786$   93,538$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 2.53$   0.13$   0.07$   2.73$   0.11$   2.84$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022

ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS – 2020 & 2015

35

Consolidated Residential Renewables Agtech Infrastructure Consolidated

Industrial

Disposition

Continuing

Operations

Net Sales 1,032,578   522,814   238,107   209,460   62,197   1,040,873   299,194   741,679

Less: Processing Revenues* (21,904)   -   -   (21,904)   -

Adjusted Net Sales 1,010,674   522,814   238,107   187,556   62,197

Income From Continuing Operations 83,291   23,476   5,351   18,125

Provision for Income Taxes 24,468   13,624   2,021   11,603

Interest Expense 703   15,003   -   15,003

Other (Income) / Expense (1,272)   (4,018)   -   (4,018)

 Operating Profit 107,190   94,430   30,105   10,633   7,233   48,085   7,372   40,713

Adjusted Measures 14,764   740   15   8,891   226   20,241   6,380   13,861

 Adjusted Operating Profit 121,954   95,170   30,120   19,524   7,459   68,326   13,752   54,574

 Adjusted Operating Margin 12.1% 18.2% 12.6% 10.4% 12.0% 6.6% 4.6% 7.4%

Adjusted Other (Income) / Expense 609   -   -   -   -   (762)   -   (762)

Depreciation & Amortization 20,915   8,120   3,376   6,068   3,060   30,548   9,039   21,509

Less: Held for Sale Depreciation &

Amortization (1,275)   -   -   (1,275)   -   -   -   -

Less: Acquisition-Related Amortization (905)   -   -   (905)   -   (5,132)   -   (5,132)

Adjusted Depreciation & Amortization 18,735   8,120   3,376   3,888   3,060   25,416   9,039   16,377

Stock Compensation Expense 8,173   767   86   845   50   3,891   -   3,891
Less: Senior Leadership Transition

Related Stock Compensation Expense (481)   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Stock Compensation Expense 7,692   767   86   845   50

Adjusted EBITDA 147,772   104,057   33,582   24,257   10,569   98,395   22,791   75,604

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 14.6% 19.9% 14.1% 12.9% 17.0% 9.5% 10.2%

For the year ended December 31, 2020 For the year ended December 31, 2015

*To remove revenues of processing equipment business classified as held for sale

Adjusted Measures details are presented on the corresponding Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures.

	Slide 1: Gibraltar Industries
	Slide 2: Safe Harbor Statements
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: significant progress in transforming the business
	Slide 5: Strong Positioning in markets
	Slide 6: Residential – market SEGMENT dynamics
	Slide 7: Residential – Market Overview and Expansion Initiatives